
 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 17 June 2021 (9.30 am) 
 
TO: All Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
17 June 2021 at 9.30 am in the Mayor's Parlour - Civic Offices, Reading.  An agenda 
for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Oliver Burt 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor John Harrison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Parry Batth, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Gregor Murray, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

Emergency Evacuation Instructions 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

Joint Waste Disposal Board 
Thursday 17 June 2021 (9.30 am) 

The Mayor's Parlour - Civic Offices, Reading. 
 

Agenda 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 21 January 2021. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

5. re3 Progress Report  11 - 20 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the delivery 
of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 

 

6. Review of Recycling Centres' Booking System  21 - 32 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on access options for the 
re3 recycling centres. 
 

 

7. re3 Strategy Report  33 - 52 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the delivery 
of the renewed re3 Strategy. 
 

 



 

 

8. Environment Bill - Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations 
Report  

53 - 90 

 To provide a briefing for the Joint Waste Disposal Board on two 
consultations, under the Resources and Waste Strategy sections of the 
forthcoming Environment Bill. 
 
It had not been possible to report to the Board prior to the submission 
of the two consultation responses, though some separate Member 
briefings were arranged.  This report provides an opportunity to record 
the response made by the re3 partnership and explore the 
opportunities for the councils to prepare for future compliance. 
 

 

9. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 10 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

 

10. re3 Finance Report  91 - 96 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on the Partnership’s 
current financial position, to confirm the second draft budget. 
 

 

11. Date of the Next Board Meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: Official 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
21 JANUARY 2021 
(9.30  - 10.37 am) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor John Harrison 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Parry Batth 
Councillor Gregor Murray 
 

Officers: Grace Bradbrook, re3 
Monika Bulmer, re3 
Oliver Burt, re3 
Andy Edwards, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Gareth Jones, Bracknell Forest Council 
Clare Lawrence, Wokingham Borough Council 
Claire Pike, Bracknell Forest Council 

  

  

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

20. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 8 October 2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

21. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

22. re3 Progress Report  

The Board considered a report on progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI 
Contract. Andy Edwards, Assistant Director Environmental & Commercial 
Services 
introduced the report. 
 
The report covered: 
 

 Waste Flows (since commencement of virus Lockdown/beginning of 20/21) 

 re3 Waste Statistics 

 Ongoing Operation of re3 HWRCs as Covid-19 Measures Evolve 

 User Satisfaction 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 L
[...]

undertook to investigate  whether the system was able to send out automatic emails 
to those residents that had missed their slots. This would be discussed with the 
provider.  
 
Covid tonnages had been tracked throughout the period from the first lockdown, 
residual waste was up 10%, kerbside recycling had increased by 13%, garden waste 
had increased by 21%, food waste by 28% and the bring banks were up 33%.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Members note the contents of this report. 
 

ii. Members agree, subject to continued review at each re3 Board meeting, to 
provisionally retain a booking system, for access to the two re3 Household 
Waste Recycling Centres, until the end of June 2021, as described at 5.22 
and that a report be brought to the July 2021 Board Meeting.  
 

iii. Members approve the changes to Non-Household Waste and Trade Waste 
Prices, as presented at 5.40 
 

iv. Members note the review of the performance monitoring regime described 
from paragraph 5.86 to 5.91. 

23. Date of the Next Board Meeting  

The Group was reminded that its next meeting would be held at 9.30am on Thursday 
29 April 2021. 

24. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 8 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

7



 

 

person. 

25. Financial Report  

The Board received a report which briefed them on the Partnership’s current financial 
position and to confirm the second draft budget. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

i. Members noted the Partnership’s financial position for the year to date. 
ii. Members noted the contents of the financial report. 

[...]
tely 11% of all residual waste received at 
Smallmead recycling centre according to the most recent compositional analyses, from 
2019. At Longshot Lane this figure is even greater at almost 17% and rigid plastics are 
the most abundant material, by weight, in the residual waste stream at this site.  
 

5.21 In January 2019, Officers reported to the Joint Waste Disposal Board that the costs of 
the options identified at that time were believed to be prohibitively expensive and that 
the long-term markets were too unstable.  
 

5.22 However, Officers have continued to keep the markets under review as proposed, and 
a suitable option has now been identified. This option will enable rigid plastics from the 
re3 partnership to be processed within the UK. A small amount of compaction is also 
permitted to the waste. This will enable the haulage of the material to be more cost 
effective under this arrangement.  
 

5.23 Officers have agreed to a trial being undertaken at both re3 recycling centres so that 
the costs and benefits of this service can be fully assessed.  

  
5.24 Items that it will be possible to recycle via this trial will include storage containers, 

buckets, plastic patio furniture, gutters and drainpipes and large children’s garden toys. 
Brittle plastics, rubber, fibreglass and upholstered plastics are amongst items it will not 
be possible to recycle at this time. The trial will therefore enable the partnership to 
establish the quantity of waste that can be diverted from landfill and the input needed 
in order to meet the quality requirements of the offtaker.  
 

5.25 At the time of writing this report, Officers are in the process of planning 
communicational activities in support of the trial and it is anticipated that the trial will 
commence in early July. If it proves to be successful, it is hoped and expected that this 
can become a permanent service for residents.  
 

5.26 Officers will continue to keep Members informed as the trial progresses and 

14



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

recommend that an update is requested for the next meeting, in September. 
 

Climate Change 
 

5.27 Each of the re3 partner councils has made purposeful commitments to take action to 
reduce their carbon emissions and previous reports presented estimates, using 
Government maintained conversion factors, of the direct impact of waste treatment. 
 

5.28 Using metrics developed by WRAP - The Carbon Waste and Resources Metric 
(Carbon WARM) and re3 disposal data, re3 Project Team can showcase Greenhouse 
Gas emission impact, measured as carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e) to supplement 
traditional weight-based monitoring. 

 
5.29 An online calculator that shows how recycling of single household items ie. aluminium 

can, plastic bottle or cereal box can contribute to efforts in combating a climate change 
will be added to the re3 website. 
 

5.30 Using this tool, residents can see how much CO2e can be saved by recycling and will 
learn how this amount of CO2e relates to the number of cars taken off the roads. 

 
5.31 These calculations will be used to develop recycling awareness messages within a 

wider focus on the environment and practical steps that residents can take.  
 
6 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Advertising 
 
6.1 Adverts with a food waste theme were placed in residents’ magazines which are being 

distributed across each of the Boroughs during spring and summer months. 
 

6.2 An advert features the benefits of the food waste recycling process, with a focus on 
energy production. 
 

6.3 A series of social media assets, with a similar theme, are being developed and will be 
shared with the Councils for their use.  

 
re3cyclopedia app 

 
6.4 The re3cyclopedia app have seen a rapid growth of its users in the period of last 12 

months, as shown in the graph below. Since April 2020, the cumulative number of 
downloads has almost doubled reaching 20,002 by the end of April 2021.
[...]
ekly 

council kerbside collections is an 

effective way to recycle. This 

indicator looks at this service 

alone.

33.30%

This target is the traditional 

‘recycling rate’ target that should 

be comparable with other councils 

in the UK.

53.68%

38.34%

52.76%

C1E Contamination

Contamination is the term used to 

describe items which are not 

supposed to be present within 

recyclables. The level of 

contamination is, therefore, an 

indicator of the effectiveness of 

waste collection arrangements. It 

also has an impact on recycling 

because at high levels of 

contamination it can become 

harder to separate ‘good’ 

recyclables from the unwanted 

items.

Category Background
April 2021/22 April-June 2020/21

8%

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 17th June 2021 
  
 

REVIEW OF RECYCLING CENTRE BOOKING SYSTEM 
Report of the re3 Project Director 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on access 

options for the re3 recycling centres. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members endorse one of the options for access to the re3 recycling 

centres, presented from 5.10.  
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 N/A 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to present options for consideration.  
 
5 PROGRESS IN RELATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
Review of Booking System 
 
5.1 Members have supported the retention of the recycling centre booking system during 

the COVID-19 pandemic in order to provide clarity in communications for site visitors, 
as well as certainty for other council services and support for neighbouring businesses. 
At the JWDB meeting of January 2021, Members requested that future access options 
be considered. This report sets out relevant data and considerations related to the 
booking system and presents three different options which could be implemented as 
COVID restrictions on social-distancing are lifted.  
 

5.2 The booking system was introduced to minimise the formation of queues which may 
have resulted from the ‘one in, one out’ policy; used to help maintain social distancing 
at the recycling centres. Some of the benefits of managing the flow of residents arriving 
at the recycling centres are set out below.  
 
1. The re3 Partnership has helped ensure that access to the co-located waste transfer 

stations has not been restricted by queuing vehicles and that the delivery of other 
public services was not delayed. This has been critically important in supporting 
waste collection and recycling for the three councils as: 
  

a. During 2020/21 and the course of the pandemic, council collected tonnages 
increased by 16%, and prompt turnaround times were important, and;  

b. The recent changes in waste collection at two councils, have further 
increased the number of council vehicles using the sites. 

 
2. There has been vastly improved access for owners and customers of neighbouring 

businesses, helping to address a long-term issue at Longshot Lane in Bracknell. 
Limiting the impact of the re3 facilities in this way, compared to previous conditions, 
helps to foster good relationships and has undoubtedly been valued by local 

21

Agenda Item 6



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

businesses during an already complicated period of trading.  
3. By seeking to ensure that large numbers of residents do not arrive at the recycling 

centre at once, we have helped to reduce the idling of cars caused by queuing at 
the sites. This has potential benefits in terms of the carbon emissions caused by 
prolonged queueing. 

4. During the user satisfaction survey, conducted in December 2020, 64% of 
respondents at Smallmead and 65% of respondents at Longshot Lane said they 
made their visit to the sites more efficient as a result of needing to book. In the 
period
[...]
tinue 
to ensure that trade waste is not deposited at the tax-payer’s expense.  
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 17th June 2021 
  
 

re3 STRATEGY REPORT 
Report of the re3 Project Director 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the 

delivery of the renewed re3 Strategy.  
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members endorse the contents of the draft re3 Strategy, appended to this report. 
 
2.2 That Members agree the processes of internal, stakeholder and public consultation, as  

described between paragraphs 6.1 and 6.8. 
 
2.3 That Members request that final draft of the re3 Strategy, amended to appropriately 

reflect the content received in the consultations above, is brought back to an appropriate 
JWDB meeting for Member approval, before the end of the 2021/22 council year. 

 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this report. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress made since the last re3 Board 

meeting, after which Members identified strategic imperatives for each council.  
 
5 Re3 STRATEGY 
 

Background 
 
5.1 The re3 Partnership has maintained a strategy since 2016. Key strategic aspirations, of the re3 

partnership, have initially been reflected in the shared strategy, such as the following examples:  
 

 Food waste processing 

 Processing ‘mixed’ plastics (pots, tubs and trays) 

 Trade waste receipt at the HWRCs 
 

5.2 At the January 2020 re3 Board meeting, Members requested the preparation of a strategic 
pathway for the re3 partnership.  
 

5.3 The Covid-19 pandemic has delayed progress in developing the strategic pathway. 
Nonetheless, at each re3 Board meeting in 2020, Members received strategic briefings, building 
towards the meeting in January 2021, after which Members recorded their strategic aspirations 
as individual councils and as partners. 
 

5.4 The accompanying briefing includes a short analysis of the data collected from Board Members. 
Alongside the data from Members, the briefing sets out a first draft strategy for the partnership, 
which also reflects the emerging legislative environment and the re3 council’s respective climate 
change commitments.  

33

Agenda Item 7



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

 
re3 Strategy 
 

5.5 The Draft re3 Strategy is directed at addressing the following imperatives: 
 

 Making a key contribution to the delivery of national and local climate change commitments.  

 Managing the financial impacts associated with waste.  

 Delivering compliance with, and best outcomes from, new legislation and statutory guidance. 

 Ensure that, alongside the national requirements listed above, the re3 waste management 
service continues to engage purposefully with, and make a positive difference for, our 
residents and businesses.   
 

5.6 The strategy is organised around five themes, which emerged from the data provided by 
Members in their council-specific strategy sessions, in January 2021. The themes are: 

 
A. Climate Change 
B. Waste Collection 
C. Waste Management 
D. Innovative Partnership 
E. Communication 

 
5.7 Climate Change reflects the commitments made by each council during 2019 in their 

respective recognition of the need to address greenhouse gas emissions and make climate 
change adaptations between 2030 and 2050. The draft strategy reflects how, earlier this year, 
Government committed to speeding-up its reduction in UK greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

5.8 Waste Collection was a notable as a service area in which Board-Members identified strategic 
aspirations. As a service with high levels of resident recognition, waste collection is a 
challenging service area to incorporate in a strategic sense, but it is also a key area in 
forthcoming legislatio
[...]
e 16 of 16 
Classification: OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

APPENDIX 3 – Operations Inputs 
 
Consultation with our principal Contractor, FCC, and the respective waste collection providers, will 
be important, in each of the five strategic categories.  
 
[further content here following consultation] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 – Residents and Local Stakeholders 
 
Consultation with residents and local stakeholders will be important and represents an opportunity 
for the re3 partners to seek views and consent.   
 
[further content here following consultation] 
 

52



UNCLASSIFIED 

 

 
TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 17th June 2021 

  
 

Environment Bill - Resources and Waste Strategy 
Report of the re3 Project Director 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a briefing for the Joint Waste Disposal 

Board (JWDB) on two consultations, under the Resources and Waste Strategy 
sections of the forthcoming Environment Bill. 
 

1.2 It was not possible to report to the JWDB prior to the submission of the two 
consultation responses, though some separate Member briefings were arranged.  
 

1.3 This report provides an opportunity to record the response made by the re3 
partnership and explore the opportunities for the councils to prepare for future 
compliance.  

  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report and acknowledge the 

responses made on behalf of the re3 partnership of councils. 
 
2.2 That Members note the three key areas of the partnership responses, 

reviewed specifically in this report from paragraph 5.36. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 The content of the recommended responses is drafted following consideration of 

a range of sources. These include: national associations, trade bodies, Defra, 
consultation with neighbouring councils, our principal contractor, FCC, and not 
least an understanding of arrangements at the three councils.  

 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Enviro

Minutes of the meeting


Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: Official 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
17 JUNE 2021 

(9.30  - 10.45 am) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor John Harrison 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Parry Batth 
Councillor Gregor Murray 
 

Officers Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing & Communications Officer 
Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Andy Edwards, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sarah Innes, Reading Borough Council 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Clare Lawrence, Wokingham Borough Council 
Richard Bisset, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

28. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on the 21 
January 2021, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

29. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

30. re3 Progress Report  

The Board received a report on progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI 
Contract.  
 
The report covered: 
 

 re3 and Council Performance Statistics 

 re3 grow 

 re3 paint 

 Rigid Plastics Recycling Trial 

 Climate Change 

 Communications  
 
Sarah Innes reported the performance statistic for all three Council, which included 
the provisional figures for April 2021, which showed that all three Council were in the 



 

 

low to mid 50%. All three Councils had now rolled out a food waste collection service, 
Reading in February 2021 and Bracknell in March 2021. The statistics reflected this 
change and highlighted the difference for both Bracknell and Reading in their 
statistics compared to last year. Wokingham had also seen an increase in their 
recycling figures, which was due to the new recycling bags, which had been 
introduced in March 2021. These had proved to be successful in keeping the 
contents dry with no rejections reported since mid-March. It was expected that the 
April 2021 figures would be reflective of future performance.  
 
Monika Bulmer, reported that the re3grow sales had been very successful, and the 
report stated that to date over 75% of stock had already been sold. However, in the 
past few weeks, all the bags had Smallmead had been sold, with a small number left 
at Longshot Lane. This gave confidence that a similar or higher order next year would 
be successful. Full numbers would be reported at the next meeting. 
 
 It was requested that more comms be done regarding the re3grow process and the 
processing cost, as well as highlighting that this was non-profit. It was confirmed that 
this information was already in the public domain, but the message would be 
reemphasised next year when the bags went back on sale. 
 
Repaint, had now been available to residence since December 2020, it had a slow 
start due to lockdown and winter months, however due to increased promotion and a 
change of location of paint cabinets at both sites the offering was looking more 
promising. April had been the most successful month so far with half a tonne of paint 
being redistributed to the public. There would be further promotion with stickers being 
placed on the tubs, so residents could take photos of their DIY projects which could 
then be shared on social media and raise awareness. There would also be comms 
regarding which type of paint would be suitable for reuse would also be created as 
well as details regarding hardening old paint. It was requested by the Chair that each 
Council advertise the paint service in their communications.  
 
It was reported that there were now over 20,000 users of the re3cyclopedia, which 
had double in the last 12 months. The app had been well used and since the start of 
the year there had regularly been over 10,000 searches a month. The app was 
awaiting an upgrade which would include a barcode scanning option, which was the 
first of its kind anywhere in the UK and was at its final testing stage. It was hoped that 
this would be ready by late summer/early autumn. 
 
Each of the re3 partner councils had made commitments to take action to reduce 
their carbon emissions and communications relating to Climate Change were key 
moving forward. A online calculator that shows how recycling of single household 
items can contribute to efforts in combating a climate change will be added to the re3 
website. Using this tool, residents would be able to see how much CO2e could be 
saved by recycling and will learn how this amount of CO2e relates to the number of 
cars taken off the roads. These calculations will be used to develop recycling 
awareness messages within a wider focus on the environment and practical steps 
that residents can take. The current plans would be shared with members for 
comments, but transport and energy usage could be included. 

The re3 Partnership was keen to explore the options available for extending their 
recycling services and Officers had previously looked into a number of different 
possibilities for the recycling of rigid plastics but an option had not been found that 
was cost effective and allowed for a stable outlook for the waste. An option had now 
been found which would meet both of those aims and a trial was now planned to start 
at the start of July. There was a specific list regarding what could and couldn’t be 
recycled and the trial would enable the partnership to establish the quantity of waste 



 

 

that can be diverted from landfill and the input needed in order to meet the quality 
requirements of the offtaker. A meeting had been held with the contractor and 
signage would be placed at the sites. Members would be kept up to date regarding 
the progress of the trial.  
 
It was questioned what would happen to the hard plastics once they had been taken 
off site. Sarah Innes confirmed that a desktop audit had taken place in relation to 
what would happen to the waste. The ridged plastic would be taken to a centre on the 
South Coast and separated into different polymer types and baled up. It would then 
go to the north of England where it would be processed, and they would be turned in 
to pellets and would be made into a product which would be able to be sold. 
Concerns were related to the emissions in regard to the travelling that the plastic 
would be doing. It was suggested that during the trial the ridged plastics could be 
used to create something useful in the community of one of the three Councils. A 
video had been offered by the offtaker that the Board were keen to use.  

31. Review of Recycling Centres' Booking System  

The Board received a report briefing the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on access 
options for the re3 recycling centres. 

 
Members supported the retention of the recycling centre booking system during the 
COVID-19 pandemic in order to provide clarity in communications for site visitors. At 
the JWDB meeting of January 2021, Members requested that future access options 
be considered. The booking system was introduced to minimise the queues which 
may have resulted from the ‘one in, one out’ policy; used to help maintain social 
distancing at the recycling centres. Benefits of managing the flow of residents arriving 
at the recycling centres were detailed within the report.  
 
There was soon to be an upgrade to the booking system which would allow a 
postcode look up option. This would help officers to be able to tell where residents 
were traveling from to use the sites. This would be helpful in the future to allocate 
funding and work out tonnages.  
 
Three different options had been drafted for members to consider; these were: 
 
Option 1 – Removal of the booking system which would see a return to pre-COVID 
access arrangements. 
 
Option 2 - Retention of the booking system, with current profiling and additional slots. 
 
Option 3 - Retention of the booking system, with weekday profiling and additional 
weekend slots. 
 
As this meeting of the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board was unable to meet in person 
and due to the changes in the remote meeting protocol, the Board were unable to 
endorse one of the options within the report. So, it was proposed that as a trial the 
additional weekend slots be added from this weekend (17 June 2021) and that this 
continued until September when the data from this trial would be presented to 
Members and an informed decision could be made.  
 
As a result of the Members comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 

 The number of additional bookings would be gauged through the trial, to see 
what the optimum number could be, this was also linked to the social 



 

 

distancing guidelines, and as soon as this was released more scope may be 
given to the numbers able to visit.  

 A scale hadn’t been included on the graphs, so they weren’t on the same 
scale. What was intended by having the 2 graphs was to show the peaks and 
troughs of busy periods. Whereas the booking system has been able to 
maintain a steady flow throughout the week. A copy of the graph with scales 
on could be circulated to Members after the meeting.  

 The booking slots could be increased by units of 6, it was very difficult to say 
what the number would be at this point. 

 Bracknell took fly tipping very seriously and would prosecute. Fly tipping 
would always be investigated thoroughly and the “enviro crime” team was 
expanding so there would be a strong presence across the Borough.  

  Feedback on the booking system had bee positive, with many of the positives 
outweighing the negatives.  

 There would be no desire from Reading to go back to the “free for all” system, 
which caused terrible queues at Smallmead and often disrupted the A33 with 
queuing.  

 It was requested that the next 3 months be used to gather data on the trial 
and bring the information to the next meeting in September where a formal 
decision can be made.  

 Longshot Lane, although didn’t suffer from the same queuing issue as 
Smallmead, did have different access issues that still needed to be resolved. 

 It was confirmed that Wokingham residents had also been positive regarding 
the booking system. 

 
It was confirmed by the Chair, that the trial would be carried on until September and 
an options report would be brought to the next meeting for Members to make a formal 
decision.  

32. re3 Strategy Report  

 
The Board received a report which briefed the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on 
progress in the delivery of the renewed re3 Strategy.  

 
At the January 2020 re3 Board meeting, Members requested the preparation of a 
strategic pathway for the re3 partnership. The Covid-19 pandemic had delayed 
progress in developing the strategic pathway however at the re3 Board meeting in 
2020, Members received a strategic briefing. At the board meeting in January 2021, 
the Members held a workshop in which Members recorded their strategic aspirations 
as individual councils and as partners.  

 
The report detailed a short analysis of the data collected from Board Members and a 
first draft strategy for the partnership, which also reflected the emerging legislative 
environment and the re3 council’s respective climate change commitments.  

 
The strategy was organised around five themes, which were:  
 
A. Climate Change  

B. Waste Collection  

C. Waste Management  

D. Innovative Partnership  

E. Communication  

 



 

 

It was proposed that between now and the September meeting or Christmas that 
further consultations are undertaken both internally and externally before a further 
draft version is brought back to the re3 Board. 
 

33. Environment Bill - Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations Report  

 
The Board received a briefing on two consultations, under the Resources and Waste 
Strategy sections of the forthcoming Environment Bill.  
 
Due to the dates of the consultations, it had not possible to report to the JWDB prior 
to the submission of the two consultation responses, though some separate Member 
briefings were arranged.  
 
The report provided an opportunity to formally record the response made by the re3 
partnership. 

34. Exclusion of Public and Press  

Pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access 
to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, members 
of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 10 
which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

35. re3 Finance Report  

The Board received the Finance Report which briefed the re3 Joint Waste Disposal 
Board on the Partnership’s current financial position and confirmed the second draft 
budget. 

36. Date of the Next Board Meeting  

It was agreed that the Annual Meeting of the Board would be moved to the 7 
September 2021, with Reading Borough Council offering to host a hybrid meeting 
with Board Members attending in person. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


